

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/4/2019 4:01 PM
No. 36231-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON FEES

Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748

Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98101-3404

(206) 245-1700

jessica.skelton@pacificalawgroup.com

taki.flevaris@pacificalawgroup.com

Attorneys for WSBA and Paula Littlewood

Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA# 16489

Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.

818 W Riverside Ave Ste 250

Spokane, WA 99201-0994

(509) 455-5200

ckerley@ecl-law.com

*Attorney for Defendants Pacifica Law Group LLP, Paul
Lawrence, Jessica Skelton, and Taki Flevaris*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. A denial of fees must be reversed when any single legal ground renders the entire complaint untenable.	1
B. The superior court ignored multiple independent grounds for dismissal that rendered the complaint untenable.	3
1. <i>The superior court ignored Eugster’s failure to state a claim.</i>	4
2. <i>The superior court ignored that collateral estoppel barred Eugster’s complaint.</i>	5
C. The superior court also misconstrued the scope of the absolute litigation privilege.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Caruso v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n,
No. C17-003 RSM, 2017 WL 1957077 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017)
..... 6, 7, 8

Eugster v. Littlewood, 2:17-CV-0392-TOR,
2018 WL 2187054 (E.D. Wash. May 11, 2018)..... 8, 9

Luben Indus., Inc. v. United States,
707 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1983) 8

Wight v. Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.,
299 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1962) 8

Washington Cases

Dave Johnson Ins., Inc. v. Wright,
167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012) 2

Dunlap v. Sundberg,
55 Wash. 609, 104 P. 830 (1909)..... 12

Gold Seal Chinchillas, Inc. v. State,
69 Wn.2d 828, 420 P.2d 698 (1966)..... 11

Johnston v. Schlarb,
7 Wn.2d 528, 110 P.2d 190 (1941)..... 10, 11

Kearney v. Kearney,
95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999) 1, 2, 3, 6

Reid v. Dalton,
124 Wn. App. 113, 100 P.3d 349 (2004) 9

Zink v. City of Mesa,
137 Wn. App. 271 152 P.3d 1044 (2007) 2

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.84.185 1, 2, 5
